<u>RESOLUTION</u>

GRANT AWARD - VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT - \$24,000 -

CITIZENS CORPS PROGRAM

- WHEREAS, the James City County Fire Department's Division of Emergency Management has been awarded a Citizens Corps Program grant in the amount of \$24,000 from the Virginia Department of Emergency Management; and
- WHEREAS, the grant requires no match; and
- WHEREAS, the funds are to be used in the delivery of preparedness education and training to County citizens by members of the James City County Citizens Corps Program.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, hereby authorizes the acceptance of this grant and the following appropriation amendment to the Special Projects/Grants Fund:

Revenue:

Citizens Corps FY 09

\$24,000

Expenditure:

Citizens Corps FY 09

\$24,000

Bruce C. Goodson Chairman, Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

ord B. Wanner

Clerk to the Board

SUPERVISORVOTEICENHOURAYEMCGLENNONAYEJONESAYEKENNEDYAYEGOODSONAYE

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 9th day of December, 2008.

CitCorpGA_res